

No. 05-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BURLINGTON NORTHERN & SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHEILA WHITE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
ELLEN DUNHAM BRYANT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
Counsel of Record
* LAURA ANNE GIANTRIS
MCGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

* Admitted only in Maryland;
practice supervised by
Partners of the Firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
SOUND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORT THE WIDELY- ACCEPTED VIEW THAT TITLE VII'S ANTIRETALIATION SECTION APPLIES ONLY TO MATERIALLY ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTIONS.....	7
A. A Materially Adverse Employment Action Is An Essential Element Of Unlawful Retaliation Under Title VII.....	7
B. The Requirement That A Retaliation Claimant Be Able To Show A Materially Adverse Employment Action Is Fully Consistent With Supreme Court Decisions Interpreting Title VII.....	9
C. Unless A Materially Adverse Employment Action Is Required To Establish Unlawful Retaliation Under Title VII, Virtually Every Employer Action And Reaction Following A Complaint Alleging Discrimination Will Re- quire Litigation.....	10
D. Neither A Reassignment To Different Tasks Within The Same Job Classification Nor A Temporary Suspension Pending An Internal Investigation Amounts To Discrimination Under Title VII.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The EEOC’s “Reasonably Likely To Deter” Standard For Cases Involving Alleged Retal- iation Is Unmanageably Broad And Should Be Rejected	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 277 N.L.R.B. 1031 (1985).....	14
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	13
<i>Brazoria County, Tex. v. EEOC</i> , 391 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Hill v. American General Finance, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Marerro v. Goya of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 7 (1st. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> , 40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Ruggles v. California Polytechnic State Univer- sity</i> , 797 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Runyon</i> , 175 F.3d 861 (11th Cir. 1999) ...	10
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Bur- dine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Thompson</i> , 214 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Wright-Simmons v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 155 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Drug-Free Workplace Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 701-07..	15
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	15
Securities and Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78o(b)(4)(E).....	15
15 U.S.C. §§ 78o(f).....	15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	7
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Lab. Code § 450.....	17
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-503.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ABA Section of Lab. & Empl. Law, <i>The Developing Labor Law</i> (BNA 4th ed. 2000 & Supp. 2004).....	14
ABA Section of Lab. & Empl. Law, <i>Elkouri & Elkouri: How Arbitration Works</i> (Alan Miles Ruben, ed., BNA 6th ed. 2003)	14
EEOC Charge Statistics, FY 1992 Through FY 2004.....	11
EEOC Compl. Man. § 8 (1998).....	18, 19
EEOC Compl. Man. § 614 (1988).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jacqueline R. DeSouza, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Methods to Address Workplace Conflicts in Health Services Organizations</i> , <i>Journal of Healthcare Mgmt.</i> (Sept. 1, 1998)	12
Richard A. Bales, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment</i> (Cornell Univ. Press 1997)	13
